DOI: 10.31357/fmscmst.2008.00306

Impact of Work-Related Attitudes on Job
Performance of HR Managers
in Sri Lanka

By

K.H.G.U. Tissa

(GS/MC/2367/2004)

A dissertation submitted to the University of Sri
Jayewardenepura of Sri Lanka as a partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of M. Sc. Management

(Specialization in Human Resources Management)

Faculty of Graduate Studies
University of Sri Jayewardenepura
Gongodawila
Nugegoda
Sri Lanka



CERTIFICATION

“I hereby certify that the above statement made by the candidate is true and this thesis is

suitable for submission to the University for the purpose of evaluation™.

Title:

Impact of Work-Related Attitudes on Job Performance of Human

Resources Managers in Sri Lanka

Accepted as a partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of M.Sc. Management

(Specialization in Human Resources Management).

(Supervisor of the Candidate)

Professor of Human Resource Management (on Merit)
Head of the Department of Human Resource Management
University of Sri Jayewardenepura

Gangodawila

Nugegoda.

w\ah’iﬁ(

2508|2008
. H . Hemanmtha Koumarg

Faculty of Management Studies and Commerce
University of Sri Jayewardenepura

December 2007



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

“The work described in this thesis was carried out by me under the supervision of Prof.
Dr. Henerath H.D.N.P. Opatha and a report on this has not been submitted in whole or in
part to any University or any other Institution for another Degree/Diploma, except where

due reference is made in the text”.

K.H.G.U. Tissa

(GS/MC/2367/2004)



HR

JS

oC

JI

OCB

ABBREVIATION

Human Resources

Job Satisfaction

Organizational Commitment

Job Involvement

Organizational Citizenship Behavior



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I would like to express my heartfelt special gratitude to Professor, Doctor,
H.HN.D.P. Opatha, Professor of Human Resources Management, Head of the
department of Human Resources Management and Director of Local Technical
Secretariat of University of Sri Jayewardenepura, my lecturer in Human Resources
Management in this Master Degree program, providing me with valuable guidance and
advice in carrying out this research study successfully. I will always remember his
kindness, patience and valuable time spent in discussing and evaluating the chapters of

this dissertation in the midst of his very busy work schedules.

[ would also like to extend my gratitude to Dr, Baddra Arachchi, Dr. Sampath
Amarathunga former Course Coordinators and Dr. P.D. Nimal, Course Coordinator of the
program, all other Lecturers of the University for giving their fullest support and effort in
conducting this Masters Degree program. Further, I thankful to Ms, Madushika (former
secretary), Ms. Indika, Secretary of M. Sc. Unit and Mr. Ranjith, Department of HRM of

the University for giving their kind assistance.

I express my gratitude to all respondents who completed the questionnaire and returned

on time for enabling me to do the analysis of the data without delay.

Finally, I would like to thank my mother, younger sister Ms. Rupa and Bother-in-law
Mr. Anura and other family members for continuous encouragement given to me for

completing my entire study program. Further my two sons, Tishan and Ushan also



remembered, for not demanding time and attention during my busy schedule of work.
The last but not least, I have to mention the names of Mr. Kasun, Mr. Pulinda Rangana,
Mr. Manjula, Mr. Gihan Jayakody, Mr. Anura, Ms. Niranjala, Ms. Gayani, Ms. Ranjani,
Mr. Chandana, Mr. Sameera and Mr. Ruwan, all my friends who gave fullest cooperation

to complete this dissertation.

I1



ABSTRACT

In the twenty first century, due to the technological advancement, the most of the
business organizations made efforts to absorb new technological development to improve
their business process to maximum output and satisfy their customers in the target

market.

Business organizations should have resources and named Human Resources, Physical
Resources, Financial Resources and Information resources to achieve their objectives.
Even though they try to absorb high technological advancement to Sri Lankan businesses,
at present, Human Resources and its involvement is yet to be seriously considered as a
significant organizational resource. In Sri Lanka, business organizations have faced with
several problems associated with human resources such as high labor turnover, high
absenteeism and low level of labor productivity when compared with the situation of

other Asian Counties.

A person who is responsible and accountable to manage the human resources in any
business organization, named as Human Resources Manager and he/she has a significant
role to play for achieving the highest organizational performance. Therefore this study
focuses to find out how work-related attitudes (JS.OC.JI, OCB) affect job performance of

HR Managers in Sri Lanka.

This study empirically investigated four work-related variables, which could influence
the job performance of HR Managers in Sri Lanka. The independent variables were job

satisfaction, organizational commitment, job involvement, and organizational citizenship

III



behavior. The research model is conceptualized, as there are positive relationships
between four independent variables (JS.OC.JI, OCB) and the dependent variable of job

performance of the HR Managers.

The study was conducted using a sample of 135 HR Managers in various industries in Sri
Lanka (who were randomly selected out of 674). The data were collected through a
questionnaire and analyzed by using the software SPSS version 13.0. The data analysis
included univariate (descriptive), bivariate and multivariate analyses. The frequency
distribution analysis was done for all variables as the descriptive analysis. The bivariate
analysis included the simple correlation and simple regression analysis. As a multivariate

analysis the multiple regressions analysis was carried out.

The result of the correlation analysis indicated that four variables (JS.0C.JI, OCB) were
positively correlated to the job performance of the HR Managers in Sri Lanka. The
relationship between all independent variables and dependent variable was significant.
According to the multiple regression analysis it was confirmed that 20% of the variance

in the job performance of HR Managers was highly influenced by the four independent

variables.

The conclusion of the study was that job involvement and organizational citizenship

behavior were more significant factors for job performance of the HR Managers in Sri

Lanka.

IV



Table of Contents

Chapter One- Introduction

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

Introduction

Background of the Study

Effect of HRM Practices on business improvement or growth
Overview of the Literature

Problem of the Research

Objectives of the Research

Importance of the Study

Hypotheses Development

Research Methodology

Limitations of the Study

Structure of the Research

Chapter Two — Literature Review

2.1.

Zid.

221,

2.2.2,

2.2.3.

2.24.

2.5

Introduction

Employee work-related attitudes and job performance

Job satisfaction and job performance

Organizational commitment and job performance

Job involvement and job performance

Organizational citizenship behavior and job performance

Summary

Page
No.

01-15
01

02-04
05-06
06-07
07-08
08-09
09-11
11-12
12-13
13

14-15

16-48
16

16-26
26-37
37-42
42-43
43-48

48



Chapter Three- Theoretical Framework of the Research

3.1

3.2

3.3

3:3:1

332

34

34.1

3.42

3.5

3:3.1

3.5.2

3.6

3.6.1

3.6.2

3.7

3.7.1

3.7.2

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.10.1

Introduction

Conceptual framework of the research
Conceptualization of job performance
Working definition of job performance
Dimensions of job performance
Conceptualization of job satisfaction

Working definition of job satisfaction
Dimensions of job satisfaction
Conceptualization of organizational commitment
Working definition organizational commitment
Dimensions of organizational commitment
Conceptualization of job involvement

Working definition of job involvement

Dimensions of job involvement

Conceptualization of Organizational Citizenship Behavior

Working definition of Organizational Citizenship Behavior

Dimensions, of Organizational Citizenship Behavior

The combined impact of the four independent variables on

the job performance
Operationalizing of the variables
Operationalizing job performance

Traits

VI

49-78

49

49-50

50

50

50-51

52

52

52-55

55

55-56

56-57

57

57-58

58-59

59

59-60

60-61

61-62

62-67

67

67



3.10.1.1

3.10.1.2

3.10.1.3

3.10.1.4

3.10.1.5

3.10.2

3.10.2.1

3.10.2.2

3.10.2.3

3.10.2.4

3.10.2,5

3.10.2.6

3.10.3

3.10.3.1

3.103.2

3.11

3.11.1

3.11.1.1

3.11.1.2

3.11.1.3

3.11.1.4

3.11.1.5

311.1.6

Job knowledge
Cooperation
Dependability
Interpersonal relationship
Communication skills
Behaviors

Planning work
Organization work
Quality of work
Punctuality

Attendance

Speed

Results

Efficiency achievement
Completion of work on scheduled
Operationalization of job satisfaction
Work it self

Ability of utilization
Achievement

Authority

Creativity

Independence

Responsibility

VII

67

68

68

68

68

68

68

69

69

69

69

69

69

70

70

70

70

70

70

71

72

72

72



3.11.1.7

3.11.2

3.11.2.1

3.11.3

3.11.3.1

3.11.3.2

3.11.3.3

3.114

3.11.4.1

3.114.2

3.11.5

3.11.6

3:11.6.1

3.11.6.2

3.11.7

3117

3.11.7.2.

3.12

3.12.1.1

3.12,1.2

3.12.1.3

3.12.1.4

3.12.1.5

Variety

Payment

Compensation

Promotion opportunity

Advancement

Moral value

Security

Supervision

Supervision — Human Relation
Supervision — Technical Relation

Co — Workers

Status

Recognition

Social Service

Working Condition

Company policy and procedures
Working environment
Operationalization of organizational commitment
Willingness to except high level of effort
Willingness to accept any job assignment
Preference to work in the organization
Willingness to retain in the organization

Caring about the fate of the organization

VIII

7l

71

71

72

74

72

42

72

Ja

72

43

73

73

73

73

73

74

74

74

73

75

75



3122

3.12:2.1.

3.12.2.2,

3.12.2.3.

3:12.3,

31231

3.12:5.2

3.13

3131

3.13:2

3.13.3

3.13.4

3.14

3.14.1

3.14.2

3.143

3.144

3.14.5

J:lS

Personnel identification

The expression about the organization to others

The feelings of inspiration about the organization

The personnel opinion about the organization to others
The belief in and acceptance of value and goals of organization
Feelings of employee’s value and organization value
Feelings of choice of the organization
Operationalization of job involvement

Caring about work

Personnel involvement in work

Sense of duty towards work

Tendencies that avoid causing to work
Operationalization of organizational citizenship behavior
Altruism

Conscientiousness

Civic Virtue

Sportsmanship

Courtesy

Summary

Chapter Four — Methodology

4.1. Introduction

4.2.  Research design

4.2.1 Purpose of the study

IX

75

75

75

76

76

76

76

76

77

77

77

77

77

77

77

78

78

78

78

79-108

79

79

79



422

423

424

4.2.5

4.3

4.3.1

43.2

433

434

4.4

4.4.1

442

443

444

4.4.5

4.4.6

4.5

4.5.1.

4.5.2.

Type of investigation

Study setting

Time of the study (Time horizon)

Unit of analysis

Research method

Methodological choice

Population and sampling

Date Collection

Validly and reliability of the questionnaire

Methods of measurements

Methods of the measurements of job performance

Methods of the measurements of job satisfaction

Methods of the measurements of organizational commitment
Methods of the measurements of job involvement

Methods of the measurements of organizational citizenship
Behavior

Methods of the measurements of personal characteristics of
HR Manager

Methods of date analysis and evaluation

Univariate analysis

Bivariate analysis

4.5.2.1.Correlation analysis

4.5.2.2.Simple regression analysis

79

80

81

81

81

81

82-84

84-86

86-87

87-88

88-90

90-93

93-95

95-97

97-99

99

99

99-102

102-103

103-104

104--105



4.5.3. Multivariate analysis

4.5.3.1.Multiple regression analysis

4.6.  Hypothesis testing using correlation analysis
4.7.  Hypothesis testing using regression analysis

4.8.  Summary

Chapter Five - Data Analysis and Presentation

5.1.  Introduction

5.2.  Analysis of reliability and validity of the instruments

5.3.  Univeriate analysis

5.3.1. Frequency distribution analysis of respondents by their personal

characteristics and organizational® information

§3.1.1. Gender

5.3.1.2. Age

5.3.1.3, Education

53.14. Marital status

3.3.1.5. Ownership of the respondents’ organization
5.3.1.6. Type of the respondents’ organization

5.4.  Frequency distribution analysis for job related attitudes
(JP, JS, OC, JI, OCB) of HR Managers in Sri Lanka

5.4.1. Job performance of HR Managers

5.4.2. Job satisfaction of HR Managers

5.4.3. Organizational commitment of HR Managers

5.4.4. Job involvement of HR Managers

XI

105-106

106

107

107-108

108

109-144

109

109-111

111

111

111-113

113

114

115

116

117

118

118-120

120

121-122

123-124



