# Impact of Work-Related Attitudes on Job Performance of HR Managers in Sri Lanka

P

K.H.G.U. Tissa

(GS/MC/2367/2004)

A dissertation submitted to the University of Sri
Jayewardenepura of Sri Lanka as a partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of M. Sc. Management
(Specialization in Human Resources Management)

Faculty of Graduate Studies
University of Sri Jayewardenepura
Gongodawila
Nugegoda
Sri Lanka

## **CERTIFICATION**

"I hereby certify that the above statement made by the candidate is true and this thesis is suitable for submission to the University for the purpose of evaluation".

Title:

Impact of Work-Related Attitudes on Job Performance of Human Resources Managers in Sri Lanka

Accepted as a partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of M.Sc. Management (Specialization in Human Resources Management).

Prof. Dr. Henerath H.D.N.P. Opatha

(Supervisor of the Candidate)

Professor of Human Resource Management (on Merit) Head of the Department of Human Resource Management University of Sri Jayewardenepura Gangodawila

Nugegoda.

28/05/2008 K.H. Hemantha Kumara

Faculty of Management Studies and Commerce University of Sri Jayewardenepura December 2007

# CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

"The work described in this thesis was carried out by me under the supervision of Prof. Dr. Henerath H.D.N.P. Opatha and a report on this has not been submitted in whole or in part to any University or any other Institution for another Degree/Diploma, except where due reference is made in the text".

K.H.G.U. Tissa

(GS/MC/2367/2004)

# **ABBREVIATION**

HR Human Resources

JS Job Satisfaction

OC Organizational Commitment

JI Job Involvement

OCB Organizational Citizenship Behavior

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Firstly, I would like to express my heartfelt special gratitude to Professor, Doctor, H.H.N.D.P. Opatha, Professor of Human Resources Management, Head of the department of Human Resources Management and Director of Local Technical Secretariat of University of Sri Jayewardenepura, my lecturer in Human Resources Management in this Master Degree program, providing me with valuable guidance and advice in carrying out this research study successfully. I will always remember his kindness, patience and valuable time spent in discussing and evaluating the chapters of this dissertation in the midst of his very busy work schedules.

I would also like to extend my gratitude to Dr, Baddra Arachchi, Dr. Sampath Amarathunga former Course Coordinators and Dr. P.D. Nimal, Course Coordinator of the program, all other Lecturers of the University for giving their fullest support and effort in conducting this Masters Degree program. Further, I thankful to Ms, Madushika (former secretary), Ms. Indika, Secretary of M. Sc. Unit and Mr. Ranjith, Department of HRM of the University for giving their kind assistance.

I express my gratitude to all respondents who completed the questionnaire and returned on time for enabling me to do the analysis of the data without delay.

Finally, I would like to thank my mother, younger sister Ms. Rupa and Bother-in-law Mr. Anura and other family members for continuous encouragement given to me for completing my entire study program. Further my two sons, Tishan and Ushan also

remembered, for not demanding time and attention during my busy schedule of work. The last but not least, I have to mention the names of Mr. Kasun, Mr. Pulinda Rangana, Mr. Manjula, Mr. Gihan Jayakody, Mr. Anura, Ms. Niranjala, Ms. Gayani, Ms. Ranjani, Mr. Chandana, Mr. Sameera and Mr. Ruwan, all my friends who gave fullest cooperation to complete this dissertation.

### **ABSTRACT**

In the twenty first century, due to the technological advancement, the most of the business organizations made efforts to absorb new technological development to improve their business process to maximum output and satisfy their customers in the target market.

Business organizations should have resources and named Human Resources, Physical Resources, Financial Resources and Information resources to achieve their objectives. Even though they try to absorb high technological advancement to Sri Lankan businesses, at present, Human Resources and its involvement is yet to be seriously considered as a significant organizational resource. In Sri Lanka, business organizations have faced with several problems associated with human resources such as high labor turnover, high absenteeism and low level of labor productivity when compared with the situation of other Asian Counties.

A person who is responsible and accountable to manage the human resources in any business organization, named as Human Resources Manager and he/she has a significant role to play for achieving the highest organizational performance. Therefore this study focuses to find out how work-related attitudes (JS.OC.JI, OCB) affect job performance of HR Managers in Sri Lanka.

This study empirically investigated four work-related variables, which could influence the job performance of HR Managers in Sri Lanka. The independent variables were job satisfaction, organizational commitment, job involvement, and organizational citizenship behavior. The research model is conceptualized, as there are positive relationships between four independent variables (JS.OC.JI, OCB) and the dependent variable of job performance of the HR Managers.

The study was conducted using a sample of 135 HR Managers in various industries in Sri Lanka (who were randomly selected out of 674). The data were collected through a questionnaire and analyzed by using the software SPSS version 13.0. The data analysis included univariate (descriptive), bivariate and multivariate analyses. The frequency distribution analysis was done for all variables as the descriptive analysis. The bivariate analysis included the simple correlation and simple regression analysis. As a multivariate analysis the multiple regressions analysis was carried out.

The result of the correlation analysis indicated that four variables (JS.OC.JI, OCB) were positively correlated to the job performance of the HR Managers in Sri Lanka. The relationship between all independent variables and dependent variable was significant. According to the multiple regression analysis it was confirmed that 20% of the variance in the job performance of HR Managers was highly influenced by the four independent variables.

The conclusion of the study was that job involvement and organizational citizenship behavior were more significant factors for job performance of the HR Managers in Sri Lanka.

# **Table of Contents**

			Page No.	
Cha	Chapter One- Introduction			
	1.1	Introduction	01	
	1.2	Background of the Study	02-04	
	1.3	Effect of HRM Practices on business improvement or growth	05-06	
	1.4	Overview of the Literature	06-07	
	1.5	Problem of the Research	07-08	
	1.6	Objectives of the Research	08-09	
	1.7	Importance of the Study	09-11	
	1.8	Hypotheses Development	11-12	
	1.9	Research Methodology	12-13	
	1.10	Limitations of the Study	13	
	1.11	Structure of the Research	14-15	
Cha	pter Tv	wo – Literature Review	16-48	
	2.1.	Introduction	16	
	2.2.	Employee work-related attitudes and job performance	16-26	
	2.2.1.	Job satisfaction and job performance	26-37	
	2.2.2.	Organizational commitment and job performance	37-42	
	2.2.3.	Job involvement and job performance	42-43	
	2.2.4.	Organizational citizenship behavior and job performance	43-48	
	2.5.	Summary	48	

Chapter	Three- Theoretical Framework of the Research	49-78
3.1	Introduction	49
3.2	Conceptual framework of the research	49-50
3.3	Conceptualization of job performance	50
3.3.1	Working definition of job performance	50
3.3.2	Dimensions of job performance	50-51
3.4	Conceptualization of job satisfaction	52
3.4.1	Working definition of job satisfaction	52
3.4.2	Dimensions of job satisfaction	52-55
3.5	Conceptualization of organizational commitment	55
3.5.1	Working definition organizational commitment	55-56
3.5.2	Dimensions of organizational commitment	56-57
3.6	Conceptualization of job involvement	57
3.6.1	Working definition of job involvement	57-58
3.6.2	Dimensions of job involvement	58-59
3.7	Conceptualization of Organizational Citizenship Behavior	59
3.7.1	Working definition of Organizational Citizenship Behavior	59-60
3.7.2	Dimensions, of Organizational Citizenship Behavior	60-61
3.8	The combined impact of the four independent variables on	
	the job performance	61-62
3.9	Operationalizing of the variables	62-67
3.10	Operationalizing job performance	67
3.10.1	Traits	67

3.10.1.1	Job knowledge	67
3.10.1.2	Cooperation	68
3.10.1.3	Dependability	68
3.10.1.4	Interpersonal relationship	68
3.10.1.5	Communication skills	68
3.10.2	Behaviors	68
3.10.2.1	Planning work	68
3.10.2.2	Organization work	69
3.10.2.3	Quality of work	69
3.10.2.4	Punctuality	69
3.10.2.5	Attendance	69
3.10.2.6	Speed	69
3.10.3	Results	69
3.10.3.1	Efficiency achievement	70
3.10.3.2	Completion of work on scheduled	70
3.11	Operationalization of job satisfaction	70
3.11.1	Work it self	70
3.11.1.1	Ability of utilization	70
3.11.1.2	Achievement	70
3.11.1.3	Authority	71
3.11.1.4	Creativity	72
3.11.1.5	Independence	72
3.11.1.6	Responsibility	72

3.11.1.7	Variety	71
3.11.2	Payment	71
3.11.2.1	Compensation	71
3.11.3	Promotion opportunity	72
3.11.3.1	Advancement	72
3.11.3.2	Moral value	72
3.11.3.3	Security	72
3.11.4	Supervision	72
3.11.4.1	Supervision – Human Relation	72
3.11.4.2	Supervision – Technical Relation	72
3.11.5	Co – Workers	73
3.11.6	Status	73
3.11.6.1	Recognition	73
3.11.6.2	Social Service	73
3.11.7	Working Condition	73
3.11.7.1.	Company policy and procedures	73
3.11.7.2.	Working environment	73
3.12	Operationalization of organizational commitment	74
3.12.1.1	Willingness to except high level of effort	74
3.12.1.2	Willingness to accept any job assignment	74
3.12.1.3	Preference to work in the organization	75
3.12.1.4	Willingness to retain in the organization	75
3.12.1.5	Caring about the fate of the organization	75

3.12.2	2.	Personnel identification	75
3.12.2	2.1.	The expression about the organization to others	75
3.12.2	2.2.	The feelings of inspiration about the organization	75
3.12.2	2.3.	The personnel opinion about the organization to others	76
3.12.3	<b>.</b>	The belief in and acceptance of value and goals of organization	76
3.12.3	.1	Feelings of employee's value and organization value	76
3.12.3	3.2	Feelings of choice of the organization	76
3.13		Operationalization of job involvement	76
3.13.1		Caring about work	77
3.13.2		Personnel involvement in work	77
3.13.3		Sense of duty towards work	77
3.13.4		Tendencies that avoid causing to work	77
3.14		Operationalization of organizational citizenship behavior	77
3.14.1		Altruism	77
3.14.2	ke.	Conscientiousness	77
3.14.3		Civic Virtue	78
3.14.4		Sportsmanship	78
3.14.5		Courtesy	78
3.15		Summary	78
Chap	oter Fo	our – Methodology	79-108
4.1.	Introdu	uction	79
4.2.	Resear	rch design	79
4.2.1	Purpos	se of the study	79

4.2.2	Type of investigation	79	
4.2.3	Study setting		
4.2.4	Time of the study (Time horizon)	81	
4.2.5	Unit of analysis	81	
4.3	Research method	81	
4.3.1	Methodological choice	81	
4.3.2	Population and sampling	82-84	
4.3.3	Date Collection	84-86	
4.3.4	Validly and reliability of the questionnaire	86-87	
4.4	Methods of measurements	87-88	
4.4.1	Methods of the measurements of job performance	88-90	
4.4.2	Methods of the measurements of job satisfaction	90-93	
4.4.3	Methods of the measurements of organizational commitment	93-95	
4.4.4	Methods of the measurements of job involvement	95-97	
4.4.5	Methods of the measurements of organizational citizenship		
	Behavior	97-99	
4.4.6	Methods of the measurements of personal characteristics of		
	HR Manager	99	
4.5	Methods of date analysis and evaluation	99	
4.5.1.	Univariate analysis	99-102	
4.5.2.	Bivariate analysis	102-103	
4.5.2.1	.Correlation analysis	103-104	
4.5.2.2	Simple regression analysis	104105	

4.5.3.	Multivariate analysis	105-106
4.5.3.1.Multiple regression analysis		
4.6.	Hypothesis testing using correlation analysis	107
4.7.	Hypothesis testing using regression analysis	107-108
4.8.	Summary	108
Chap	ter Five - Data Analysis and Presentation	109-144
5.1.	Introduction	109
5.2.	Analysis of reliability and validity of the instruments	109-111
5.3.	Univeriate analysis	111
5.3.1.	Frequency distribution analysis of respondents by their personal	
	characteristics and organizational' information	111
5.3.1.1	. Gender	111-113
5.3.1.2	. Age	113
5.3.1.3	. Education	114
5.3.1.4	. Marital status	115
5.3.1.5	. Ownership of the respondents' organization	116
5.3.1.6	. Type of the respondents' organization	117
5.4.	Frequency distribution analysis for job related attitudes	
	(JP, JS, OC, JI, OCB) of HR Managers in Sri Lanka	118
5.4.1.	Job performance of HR Managers	118-120
5.4.2.	Job satisfaction of HR Managers	120
5.4.3.	Organizational commitment of HR Managers	121-122
5.4.4.	Job involvement of HR Managers	123-124